

FILED

July 09, 2020

TAMARA CHARLES
CLERK OF THE COURT

**IN THE SUPERIOR COURT OF THE VIRGIN ISLANDS
DIVISION OF ST. THOMAS & ST. JOHN**

GOVERNMENT OF THE UNITED STATES
VIRGIN ISLANDS,

Plaintiff,

v.

DARREN K. INDYKE, in his capacity as the
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF JEFFREY E.
EPSTEIN AND ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 1953
TRUST; RICHARD D. KAHN, in his capacity as the
EXECUTOR OF THE ESTATE OF JEFFREY E.
EPSTEIN and ADMINISTRATOR OF THE 1953
TRUST; ESTATE OF JEFFREY E. EPSTEIN; THE 1953
TRUST, PLAN D, LLC; GREAT ST. JIM LLC;
NAUTILUS, INC.; HYPERION AIR, LLC; POPLAR,
INC., SOUTHERN TRUST COMPANY, INC; AND
JOHN AND JANE DOES,

Defendants.

Case No.: ST-20-CV-14

ACTION FOR DAMAGES

JURY TRIAL DEMANDED

**CO-EXECUTORS' REPLY BRIEF IN
SUPPORT OF EXPEDITED MOTION TO VACATE LIENS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
I. THE COURT HAS AUTHORITY TO VACATE THE LIENS.	3
II. THE LIENS ARE INVALID.....	4
A. The Government Cannot Enforce The Liens Against The Co-Executors.....	4
B. Naming The Estate Does Not Cure The Defective Liens.	6
C. The Government Does Not Have A Valid Forfeiture Claim.	7
D. The Liens Are Overbroad.	10
III. THE LIENS IMPERMISSIBLY INTERFERE WITH THE PROBATE ACTION.	14
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Francis v. Ruan Living Trust</i> , No. ST-15-cv-177, 2016 WL 5867452 (V.I. Super. Oct. 5, 2016)	6
<i>Heyliger v. People</i> , No. 66 V.I. 340 (2017).....	8
<i>Martin v. Dennett</i> , 626 P.2d 473, 475 (Utah 1981)	15
<i>In re Media Ventures Inc.</i> , 30 V.I. 43 (Terr. Ct. 1994).....	13, 14
<i>In re Najawicz</i> , 52 V.I. 311 (2009).....	8, 10
<i>Ottley v. Estate of Bell</i> , 61 V.I. 480 (2014).....	6
<i>Schor v. North Braddock Borough</i> , 801 F. Supp. 2d 369 (W.D. Pa. 2011).....	8
<i>U.S. v. Private Sanitation Industry Association of Nassau/Suffolk, Inc.</i> , 793 F. Supp. 1114 (E.D.N.Y. 1992).....	10
<i>U.S. v. Twenty Thousand Three Hundred & Ninety Two Dollars</i> , 546 F. Supp. 2d 302 (D.V.I. 2008).....	10-11
Statutes and Rules	
18 U.S.C. § 1964.....	9
14 V.I.C. § 141.....	8
15 V.I.C. § 421.....	14, 15, 16
15 V.I.C. § 427.....	16
15 V.I.C. § 568.....	15
Criminally Influenced and Corrupy Organization Act, 14 V.I.C. § 600 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Other Authorities	
<i>Jeffrey Epstein</i> , CBS News (Jan. 5, 2020), https://www.cbsnews.com/news/did-jeffrey-epstein-kill-himself-60-minutes-investigates-2020-01-05/	16
